Wages lost from 18 September 2006 until January 2007 less 25%; leave is reserved to 

the parties to return the calculation of this claim to the Authority in the event that 

agreement cannot be reached.  And, 

b. Compensation of humiliation, etc of $12,000 (twelve thousand dollars) less 25%, i.e. 

$9,000 (nine thousand dollars). 

55. Costs are reserved. 

Denis Asher 

Member of Employment Relations Authority